

KRISTA MICHELE PATTERSON THOMAS GARY BROOKS JR.

Patterson-Brooks

Steve and Cathy Patterson and Thomas and Teresa Brooks, all of Kings Mountain, announce the engagement of their children, Krista Michele Patterson and Thomas Gary Brooks Jr.

Michele is a 1993 graduate of Kings Mountain High School and attends Cleveland Community College.

The bride-elect is the granddaughter of Ruby Rayfield of Dallas, the late Willie Rayfield and the late Glenn and Lurene Patterson. She is the greatgranddaughter of Mr. and Mrs. Yancy Patterson of Kings Mountain, Elsie Hastings of Lincolnton and the late Roland S. Hastings.

Thomas is a 1991 graduate of Kings Mountain High School and attended Gaston College. He is a member of the band, "Machine," and is employed by B&D Enterprises Inc., Kings Mountain.

The bridegroom-to-be is the grandson of Mrs. Thomas E. Brooks Jr. of Kings Mountain and the late Mr. Brooks and Mr. and Mrs. Paul O. Rippy of Blacksburg, SC. He is the great grandson of Thomas E. Brooks Sr. of Elberton, Georgia and the late Mrs. Brooks.

The couple plan a March 19 wedding at Oak Grove Baptist Church, Kings Mountain.

Clyde Morrow aboard USS Enterprise

Navy Petty Officer 3rd Class Clyde M. Morrow of Kings Mountain recently reported for duty aboard the aircraft carrier, USS Enterprise, homeported in Norfolk, Va.

The 1991 graduate of Kings Mountain High School joined the Navy in October 1991. He is the son of Clyde E. and Marie Morrow of Kings Mountain.



MR. AND MRS. RAY EUGENE BRIDGES SR

Couple renews their wedding vows On their 50th wedding anniversary

Ray Eugene Bridges Sr. and Ruby Mae Webster Bridges of Gastonia celebrated their golden wedding anniversary February 20 by renewing their wedding vows at Second Baptist Church in Kings Mountain where they are members.

The couple was married February 21, 1944 in Spartanburg, SC.

They have three children: Billy, David and Ray Bridges Jr., five grandchildren and two great-grandchildren.

The children took their parents to Linwood Fish Camp for supper Saturday night.

Bridges is retired from Homelite, Gastonia. Mrs. Bridges is a retired sales person.

Hospice pledges reach \$750,000

Hospice of Cleveland County has reached a total pledge amount of over \$750,000 of its \$1.2 million goal.

A lead gift of \$50,000 was given by First National Bank of Shelby. Other lead gifts have been made by The Dover Foundation, Neisler Foundation/Dicey Mills, Doran Textiles and Joseph Wright.

The next two divisions of the campaign will begin in mid-march with the completion of the campaign scheduled for mid-May.

Hospice of Cleveland County has reported gifts from over 60 companies and individuals to date.

Thursday, March 3, 1994-THE KINGS MOUNTAIN HERALD-Page-3B

Slide lecture planned at Shelby Arts Council

The Cleveland County Arts Council and the Shelby Art League are co-sponsoring a slide lecture at the Arts Council, 111 South Washington Street, Shelby, on Tuesday, march 15 at 7 p.m. The presentation will be made by Robert L. Decker, a Cleveland County outreach volunteer for the North Carolina Museum of Art. His talk will focus on the exhibition "A Gift to America: Masterpieces of European Painting from the Samuel H. Kress Collection," which will be on view at the Museum through April 24.

The exhibition features 55 spectacular 13th-19th century European masterpieces by such distinguished artists as Titian, El Greco, Rubens, Van Dyck, Tiepolo, and man others - paintings borrowed from 16 museums across the country and the Louvre in Paris. More than 3,000 works of art were donated to 96 museums, universities, and other institutions across the nation by Samuel H. Kress, a self-made millionaire and avid art collector who founded the S.H. Kress and Co. five-and-dime stores.

In 1947, the North Carolina General Assembly appropriated \$1 million for the purchase of works of art to establish a state art collection; this appropriation was contingent on a matching gift from Kress, who agreed to donate \$1 million in works of art. When handed over to the Museum in 1960, Kress's gift of 75 paintings and sculpture was

The Cleveland County Arts buncil and the Shelby Art League e co-sponsoring a slide lecture at e Arts Council, 111 South ashington Street, Shelby, on nesday, march 15 at 7 p.m. The esentation will be made by beert L. Decker a Cleveland

> The lectures are part of the Museum's outreach program, made possible by special funding from the North Carolina General Assembly. This funding enables the Museum to take exhibitions and programs to communities around the state. For more information about outreach programs, contact Nancy Brantley, assistant to the director of public programs, North Carolina Museum of Art, at (919) 833-1935.

Regional members of the N.C. Museum of Art, members of the Shelby Art League, and current contributors of the Art Council will be invited to the slide presentation. There will be an informal reception after the lecture. Due to space limitations only a small number of seats will be available to the public. Call the Arts Council early to reserve a seat at (704) 484-ARTS.

Arts Society plans meeting

The Southern Arts Society will meet March 10 at 7:30 p.m. at the Woman's Club Building, 108 E. Mountain Street, Kings Mountain.





TOWN OF GROVER, NORTH CAROLINA TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC NOTICE OF HEARING AS TO ZONING

JOHN SETH HAMBRIGHT John Seth Hambright celebrates birthday

John Seth Hambright, son of Todd and Marcia Hambright of Waco, was one year old February 25. He celebrated with a party February 27 at home.

Guests attending the party were aunts, uncles and cousins.

Grandparents are Willie and Nenivaha Hambright of Waco, and the late Richard and Linda Wilson. Seth started walking by his first

birthday.



MICHELLE AMOS GLYMPH Michelle Amos Glymph celebrates sixth birthday

Michelle Amos Glymph, pictured with her mother, celebrated her sixth birthday February 11 with an overnight party at her home in Seneca, SC.

Michelle and friends enjoyed pizza and a heart shaped cake, then camped out by the fireplace since upstate South Carolina was experiencing major power outages. Flashlights, candles, and a crackling fire provided a memorable night for the party guests.

Michelle's parents are Donnie and Suzanne Amos Glymph of Seneca. Grandparents are Lib and Jim Amos of Kings Mountain. The Town Council for the Town of Grover, North Carolina, will conduct a special meeting on Monday, March 21, 1994, at 7:00 p.m. in the Town Hall for the Town of Grover, North Carolina, to consider original zoning of all properties located within the Corporate Town Limits, and also all property which is located within a one (1) mile perimeter surrounding the Corporate Limits for the Town of Grover, North Carolina.

A proposed map of the zoning which will be considered, is being published with this Notice, which does reflect the proposed zoning designations for that property to be affected, such map being incorporated in this Notice by reference.

This proposed map is also available for viewing at the Town Hall for the Town of Grover, North Carolina, during regular business hours. For information call the Town Clerk at the number of (704) 937-9986.

You are invited and certainly welcome to attend the hearing on these matters.

